

THE MUNICIPALITY OF THE VILLAGE OF LIONS BAY



Officers Bylaw

Bylaw No. 494, 2015

Adopted: June 16, 2015

PO Box 141, 400 Centre Road, Lions Bay, BC VON 2E0 Phone: 604-921-9333 Fax: 604-921-6643 Email: <u>office@lionsbay.ca</u> Web: <u>www.lionsbay.ca</u>

VILLAGE OF LIONS BAY

OFFICERS BYLAW BYLAW NO. 494, 2015

A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH THE OFFICER POSITIONS OF THE VILLAGE OF LIONS BAY AND TO ESTABLISH THE POWERS, DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF SUCH OFFICERS

WHEREAS the *Community Charter* S.B.C. 2003, s. 146 requires Council, by bylaw, to establish officer positions and to establish the powers, duties and responsibilities of those officers;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Village of Lions Bay, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

<u>CITATION</u>

1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Village of Lions Bay Officers Bylaw No. 494, 2015".

OFFICER POSITIONS

- 2. The following positions are hereby established as officer positions of the Village:
 - (a) Village Manager, to be the Chief Administrative Officer and also assigned the responsibility of corporate administration as the statutory corporate officer under Section 148 of the <u>Community Charter</u>; and
 - (b) Treasurer, to be the Chief Financial Officer and also assigned the responsibility of financial administration as the statutory financial officer under Section 149 of the <u>Community Charter</u>.

POWERS, DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

3. The powers, duties and responsibilities of the Village Manager are as set out in sections 147 and 148 of the Community Charter, within the appropriate corporate policies, and in addition to those powers, duties and responsibilities as established by the Council.

REPEAL OF PREVIOUS BYLAWS

4. Village of Lions Bay Officers Bylaw No. 424, 2011 and Officers Amendment Bylaw No. 438, 2012, are hereby repealed.

Officers Bylaw No. 494, 2015

READ A FIRST TIME on

READ A SECOND TIME on

READ A THIRD TIME on

ADOPTED by the Council on

June 2, 2015

June 2, 2015

June 2, 2015

June 16, 2015

Mayor

Corporate Officer

Certified a true copy of Bylaw 494, 2015 as adopted

Corporate Officer